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2.3 BROADCAST/PICTURE TRANSMISSION ("WIRE" TRANSMISSION) 
This service is available to customers for the transmission of news pictures and radio broadcasts. 

• Setting-Up Charge 

2.4 MESSAGE RATE STATION SERVICE 
This applies only to Great Barrier Island. 
Monthly charge 
plus a charge for each call made (see Step A in table in section 2.2.) 

2.5 TELECOM INTERNATIONAL CALL (TOLL) CHARGES 
The following charges apply to calls outside New Zealand. 

2.5.1 Direct Dialling 
Economy rates do not apply where calls are connected by the Operator. 

RATE PER MINUTE OR PART OF A MINUTE 

Country 

Australia 
Norfolk Island 
United Kingdom 
United States (includes 

Alaska and Hawaii) 
Canada 
Hong Kong 
Singapore 

Adelie Terre 
American Samoa 

Australian Antartic 
Bases 

Christmas island 
Cocos Island 
Cook Islands 

Fiji 
Kiribati 
Nauru 
New Caledonia 
Niue 
Papua New Guinea 
Pitcairn Island 
Solomon Islands 
Tahiti 
Tokelau 
Tonga 
Tuvalu 
Vanuatu 
Wallis and Futuna 

Islands 
Western Samoa 

All other Countries 

Notes: 

Standard Rate 

$1.40 
$1.40 
$2.72 
$2.72 
$2.72 
$2.72 
$2.72 

$1.40 

The Standard 
rate of $1.40 
applies to all 

these countries 

$2.72 

• All times are New Zealand local time 

Economy Rate 

$0.88 
$0.88 
$1.76 
$1.76 
$1.76 
$1.76 
$1.76 

NIA 

Economy rates 
are not applicable 

to any of these 
countries 

NIA 

• All calls are charged for each minute or part of a minute. 
• All calls are charged at the rate applying when the call started. 
• Calls of 2 seconds or less are not charged for. 

Hours When Economy Rate Applies 

llpm-8am and all day Saturday 
llpm-8am and all day Saturday 

12am-8am 
10pm-8am 
10pm-8am 
12am-8am 
12am-8am 

NIA 

Economy rates are not applicable 
to any of these countries 

NIA 

No. 188 

$15.00 

$8.70 

• Calls are not charged for unless answered. An "answered" call includes connection to a facsimile machine, answerphone, or 
other device which returns a "call answered" signal. 

2.5.2 Manual Calls 
Manual calls are calls which must be placed through an operator because direct dialling is not available. 

• Manual calls are charged at the direct-dialling standard rate. 
• There is no operator-assistance charge for manual calls. 


