NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 188

 2.3 BROADCAST/PICTURE TRANSMISSION ("WIRE" TRANSMISSION) This service is available to customers for the transmission of news pictures and radio broadcasts. Setting-Up Charge 	\$15.00
2.4 MESSAGE RATE STATION SERVICE	
This applies only to Great Barrier Island.	
Monthly charge	\$8.70
plus a charge for each call made (see Step A in table in section 2.2.)	
2.5 TELECOM INTERNATIONAL CALL (TOLL) CHARGES	
The following charges apply to calls outside New Zealand.	

2.5.1 Direct Dialling

Economy rates do not apply where calls are connected by the Operator.

Country	RATE PER MINUTE OR PART OF A MINUTE			
	Standard Rate	Economy Rate	Hours When Economy Rate Applies	
Australia				
Norfolk Island	\$1.40	\$0.88	11pm-8am and all day Saturday	
United Kingdom	\$1.40	\$0.88	11pm-8am and all day Saturday	
United States (includes	\$2.72	\$1.76	12am8am	
Alaska and Hawaii)	\$2.72	\$1.76	10pm-8am	
Canada	\$2.72	\$1.76	10pm-8am	
Hong Kong	\$2.72	\$1.76	12am–8am	
Singapore	\$2.72	\$1.76	12am-8am	
Adelie Terre	\$1.40	N/A	N/A	
American Samoa				
Australian Antartic				
Bases	The Standard	Economy rates		
Christmas island	rate of \$1.40	are not applicable		
Cocos Island	applies to all	to any of these	Economy rates are not applicable	
Cook Islands	these countries	countries	to any of these countries	
Fiji				
Kiribati				
Nauru				
New Caledonia				
Niue				
Papua New Guinea				
Pitcairn Island				
Solomon Islands				
Tahiti				
Tokelau				
Tonga				
Tuvalu				
Vanuatu				
Wallis and Futuna				
Islands				
Western Samoa				
All other Countries	\$2.72	N/A	N/A	

Notes:

- All times are New Zealand local time
- All calls are charged for each minute or part of a minute.
- All calls are charged at the rate applying when the call started.
- Calls of 2 seconds or less are not charged for.
- Calls are not charged for unless answered. An "answered" call includes connection to a facsimile machine, answerphone, or other device which returns a "call answered" signal.

2.5.2 Manual Calls

- Manual calls are calls which must be placed through an operator because direct dialling is not available.
 - Manual calls are charged at the direct-dialling standard rate.
 - There is no operator-assistance charge for manual calls.